

No. 18-2852

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

VIAMEDIA, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

COMCAST CORP., et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from an Order of the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois  
Case No. 1:16-cv-05486 (The Honorable Amy J. St. Eve)

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM

*Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW C. FINCH

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL F. MURRAY

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

WILLIAM J. RINNER

*Acting Chief of Staff and Senior Counsel*

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

*Attorneys*

U.S. Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW #3224

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2886

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Both The Supreme Court And This Court Have Made Clear That A Monopolist Violates Section 2 Of The Sherman Act By Refusing To Deal With A Rival Only In Limited Circumstances ...	8
B. This Court Should Hold That A Refusal To Deal Is Not Actionable Under Section 2 Unless It Would Make No Economic Sense But For Its Tendency To Eliminate Or Lessen Competition.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	17
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (2000) .....	12
<i>Authenticom, Inc. v. CDK Global, LLC</i> , 874 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986) .....	10
<i>Foremost Pro Color, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8, 10, 16
<i>Morris Communications Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olympia Equipment Leasing Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986).....	9, 13, 16
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	7, 10
<i>Port Dock &amp; Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Schor v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	10

*United States v. Colgate & Co.*, 250 U.S. 300 (1919) ..... 7

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*, 384 U.S. 563 (1966) ..... 8

*Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*, 540 U.S. 398 (2004) ..... *passim*

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 2 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

## MISCELLANEOUS

3B Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*  
¶ 772 (4th ed. 2015) ..... 13, 14, 15

Brief for the United States and the Federal Trade Commission as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, *Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*, 540 U.S. 398 (2004) (No. 02-682), available at 2003 WL 21269559 ..... 11, 12

Gregory J. Werden, *Identifying Exclusionary Conduct Under Section 2: The “No Economic Sense” Test*, 73 Antitrust L.J. 413 (2006) ..... 12, 13
